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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs M V Chapman

Scheme
:
HPSS Superannuation Scheme

Regulations
:
The Health Services (Superannuation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1962 

(as amended)

Respondent
:
Craigavon Area Hospital Group Trust (the Trust), formerly Craigavon Area Hospital (Craigavon Hospital), Mrs Chapman’s employer

THE COMPLAINT (dated 18 July 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Chapman alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by Craigavon Hospital because she was wrongfully denied membership of the Scheme between 1980 and 1988.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
With effect from 8 November 1980 Mrs Chapman secured a permanent part-time position as a Staff Nurse with Craigavon Hospital, working 20 hours per week.  Her contract of employment, dated 11 November 1980, included the following :

“The appointment is superannuable and is subject to the Northern Ireland Health Services Superannuation Scheme.  Contributions … will be deducted from your remuneration.  The broad principles of the … Scheme are explained in a booklet which may be inspected on request at District Personnel Department.”

 AUTONUM 
However, Mrs Chapman alleged that she was told by her prospective employer that she was not eligible to join the Scheme, and she did not join at that time.  Eventually she joined in 1988.  She said that, in 1998, she discovered for the first time that the alleged oral information given to her in 1980 had been incorrect.  When making her complaint, she also contended that her conditions of service in fact required that she be granted membership (although she withdrew this contention during the investigation).    

 AUTONUM 
The Trust denied maladministration.  It said that membership of the Scheme was voluntary.  Mrs Chapman had been supplied with member literature (although Mrs Chapman denies this) which informed her that part-time employees could elect to join the Scheme by applying in writing, but she did not do so.  This literature made it clear that, if an employee did not elect to join the Scheme, he or she would not become a member.  The Trust denied that Mrs Chapman was given the alleged oral misinformation, and contended that there were in any event inconsistencies in her account of who gave her this alleged misinformation (see paragraph 8 below).  It added that Mrs Chapman had had a number of opportunities before 1998 to discover that she had been eligible to join before 1988, so the complaint appeared to have been brought outside the time limits set out in the legislation governing my jurisdiction.  Additionally, the Trust pointed out that, in 1979, Mrs Chapman had accepted a short-term, part-time, appointment as a Staff Nurse.  During her two months of employment by Craigavon Hospital she was included in the Scheme and she paid contributions from her salary.  Mrs Chapman accepted that this was the case.

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
The Trust submitted that this complaint had been brought outside the time limits set out in the regulations governing my jurisdiction.  After a lengthy exchange of correspondence, I agreed to investigate the complaint on the basis that Mrs Chapman did not know until 1998 that she had been given incorrect information in 1980.  I informed her that my decision might be reviewed in the light of future submissions.  I remain open-minded about whether the complaint is truly in time, but I shall not consider this any further because the complaint clearly fails on its merits.  

 AUTONUM 
I understand that a large number of part-time and former part-time employees of the Trust have brought complaints involving similar or related matters, following the judgement of the European Court of Justice in the cases of Preston v Wolverhampton Healthcare NHS Trust and Fletcher v Midland Bank plc.  However, the circumstances of each case must be examined individually.  

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Chapman accepts that she was a contributory member of the Scheme between January-March 1979 when she was employed by Craigavon Hospital as a Staff Nurse on a part-time temporary basis.  Less than two years later she took up a permanent part-time post with Craigavon Hospital, again as a Staff Nurse, and was given a contract of employment which stated clearly that the post was pensionable.  Apparently, she did not seek enforcement of the terms of that contract, nor did she request a revised contract when, allegedly, she was told that this section did not apply to part-timers.  Her employment contract also gave her sufficient information regarding how to go about finding out more about the Scheme; in particular, she was informed that printed literature was available for inspection on request.

 AUTONUM 
It is my conclusion that it would not have been reasonable for Mrs Chapman to have believed in 1980 that her post was non-pensionable when, in 1979, she had been a member of the Scheme whilst employed in a similar post.  I find, on the balance of probabilities, that she made a conscious decision in 1980 not to join the Scheme.  This view is strengthened by:

(a) Contradictions in her account of who gave her the alleged oral misinformation, and when.  In a letter to my Office, dated 11 April 2001, Mrs Chapman said “When after two months of joining in 1980, it was clear that [contributions had not been automatically deducted], I spoke to my senior management staff nurse at the hospital, not salaries and wages, and was told that I wasn’t eligible to join the scheme and that my contract was incorrect.” When she read my Notification of Preliminary Conclusions, Mrs Chapman said “The one person I ever mentioned by name was Mrs P McCann, the Night Duty sister at that time and who is now retired”.  However, in her earlier complaint form, Mrs Chapman said “My contract of employment dated 11/11/80 states that the post is superannuable.  When scheme contributions were not deducted from my salary I contacted Salaries & Wages dept, via phone, and was told that the contract applied only to full time staff and part timers were not eligible.” 

(b) The fact that Mrs Chapman was previously a member of the Scheme between 1968-1977 but elected to take a refund of her contributions rather than a deferred pension.  This fact lends some weight to the belief that, at about the time in question, retirement provision was not a matter of greatest priority to Mrs Chapman, who informed me that she had her first child in 1977.  

 AUTONUM 
I have studied the Regulations and I accept the submissions of the Trust that members were required to elect to join the Scheme, and I disagree with Mrs Chapman’s initial contention (which it appears that she has now withdrawn) that membership was compulsory.  

 AUTONUM 
I do not uphold this complaint.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

27 July 2001
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